Expected rates of future salary increases 2.50% – 4.50% 2.50% – 4.50% 3.50% – 3.75% 3.00% – 3.25% 2.75% – 4.25% 3.00% – 4.50%

Infl ation Rates 2.00% 2.00% 3.25% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%

Expected rates of pension growth 0.00% – 2.00% 0.00% – 2.00% 3.25% 2.50% NA NA

Expected rates of medical care cost increases 2% 2% 6.4% 6.5% 4.75% – 7.25% 5.00% – 7.50%

Actuarial assumptions regarding future mortality are based on recent country specifi c mortality tables. These assumptions translate at December 31,

2014 into an average life expectancy in years for a pensioner retiring at age 65:

In years United Kingdom United States Belgium France Germany
Retiring at the end of the reporting period:

Male 22 19 18 24 19

Female 25 21 21 27 23

Retiring 20 years after the end of the reporting
period:

Male 24 19 18 27 22

Female 26 21 21 30 26

For the United States , Solvay expects to apply updated prospective mortality tables, published during the fourth quarter of 2014 by the Society of

Actuaries, as from 2015 onwards. Please refer to the section “Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty”.

The actuarial assumptions used in determining the benefi t obligation at December 31 are based on the following employee benefi ts liabilities durations:

Eurozone United Kingdom United States

Duration in years 12.0 15.8 9.9

Solvay - Annual Report 2014180

Financial & extra-financial information 2FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivities

Sensitivity to a change of percentage in the discount rates on the defi ned benefi ts obligation is as follows:

In € million 0.25% increase 0.25% decrease
Eurozone (80) 83

United Kingdom (63) 66

United States (18) 18

Others (4) 4

TOTAL (165) 171

Sensitivity to a change of percentage in the infl ation rates on the defi ned benefi ts obligation is as follows:

In € million 0.25% increase 0.25% decrease
Eurozone 73 (71)

United Kingdom 46 (45)

United States (5) 5

Others 1 0

TOTAL 115 (111)

 Sensitivity to a change of percentage in salary growth rate on the defi ned benefi ts obligation is as follows:

In € million 0.25% increase 0.25% decrease
Eurozone 26 (24)

United Kingdom 5 (5)

United States 1 (1)

Others 1 (1)

TOTAL 33 (31)

Sensitivity to a change of 1 year on mortality tables on the defi ned benefi ts obligation is as follows:

In € million Age correction +1 Year Age correction -1 Year
Eurozone (88) 89

United Kingdom (47) 47

United States (23) 23

Others (5) 5

TOTAL (163) 164

Solvay - Annual Report 2014 181

Financial & extra-financial information2 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35.B. Restructuring provisions
These provisions stand at € 77 million, compared with € 109 million at

the end of 2013.

The main provisions at the end of 2014 serve to cover:

 W the costs of reorganizing the F unctions and the b ack & f ront o ffi  ce

following the i ntegration of Rhodia (€ 30 million);

 W the costs linked to the reorganization of the Soda Ash activities

to address structural overcapacity in Europe (€ 13 million).

35.C. Environmental provisions
These provisions stand at € 713 million, compared with € 636 million at